
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 13th April, 2022, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 

Councillors  E Wragg (Chair), S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 
J Bonetta, K Bloxham, C Brown, A Colman, 

O Davey, B De Saram, S Gazzard, M Howe, 
D Key, R Lawrence, G Pook, G Pratt, 
P Skinner and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via zoom 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Issued: Thursday, 31 March 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  

 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 

have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 
that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 
 
The day before the meeting a revised running order for the applications being considered 

by the Committee and the speakers’ list 
[...]
cations  (Pages 4 - 5) 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 6 - 11) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 March 2022. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 

excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 12 - 23) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

8 Local Development Order  (Pages 24 - 54) 

 Land off Long Lane. 

 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Applications for Determination 

 
If required there will be a 30 minutes break at approximately 1pm 

 
9 22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 55 - 67) 

 Land at Queen’s Drive, Exmouth. 

 

10 21/2830/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 68 - 93) 

 Pine Hollow, Hulham Road, Exmouth, EX8 5DX. 
 

11 21/1546/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 94 - 105) 

 British Red Cross Society, South Street, Exmouth, EX8 2SA. 

 

12 21/1860/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  (Pages 106 - 120) 

 Barrack Farm, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1LE. 
 

13 21/1618/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST MICHAELS  (Pages 121 - 131) 

 19 New Street, Honiton, EX14 1HA. 

 

14 22/0013/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  (Pages 132 - 141) 

 72 Park Lane, Exeter, EX4 9HP. 
 

15 21/3077/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 142 - 152) 

 Higher Stables, Meeting Lane, Lympstone, EX8 5JJ. 

 

16 21/3060/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 153 - 160) 

 Cambridge Cottage, Salcombe Road, Sidmouth, EX10 8PR. 
 

 

 
Please note: 

Planning application details, including plans and representations received, can be viewed 

in full on the Council’s website. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/planning/view-planning-applications-enforcements-and-planning-appeals/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held online via zoom on 16 

March 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.02am and ended at 3.35pm.  The meeting adjourned at 1.40pm and 
reconvened at 2pm. 

 
 

118    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Members were happy to accept the minutes of the consultative Planning Committee held 
16 February and 23 February 2022. 
 

119    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 122. 21/1129/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST. 
Councillor Geoff Pratt, Personal, Had a service contract with applicants and advised that 

he would like to be removed to the virtual lobby during this application and would not 
take part in discussions or the vote. 
 

Minute 122. 21/1129/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, Known to applicant. 

 
Minute 122. 21/1129/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Known to the Stewart family. 

 
Minute 122. 21/1129/VAR (Major) BROADCLYST. 

Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Parish Councillor and Ward Member for 
Broadclyst. 
 

Minute 123. 21/1798/FUL (Minor) COLY VALLEY. 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the Constitution Councillors Andrew Colman, Steve 
Gazzard, Bruce De Saram, Colin Brown, Eileen Wragg, Geoff Pook, Geoff Pratt, Kim 
Bloxham, Mike Howe, Olly Davey, 
[...]
Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the Constitution Councillors Bruce De Saram, Colin Brown, 
Eileen Wragg, Geoff Pook, Geoff Pratt, Kim Bloxham, Mike Howe, Olly Davey, Philip 

Skinner, Richard Lawrence, Steve Gazzard and Tony Woodward advised lobbying in 
respect of this application. 
 

Minute 127. 21/2989/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE. 
Councillor Jess Bailey, Personal, Property owned is reasonably close to this application 

but cannot be seen on plans and photographs. 
 
Minute 127. 21/2989/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE. 

Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Received lobbying emails but advised they 
were not read. 

 
Minute 128. 21/3343/VAR (Minor) BEER & BRANSCOMBE. 
Councillor Geoff Pook, Personal, Chair of Beer Community Land Trust and as the named 

applicant advised that he would like to be removed to the virtual lobby during this 
application and would not take part in discussions or the vote. 

 
120    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee received and noted the planning appeal statistics report setting out nine 
appeal decision notices, two had been allowed and seven had been dismissed. 

 
The Development Manager referred to the two appeals allowed advising that the appeal 
against an enforcement notice for the construction of storage building at Woodcroft 

Copse, Weston, was allowed as the Inspector determined that the proposal complied 
with Policy D7 and that the building would not have a harmful impact on the character 

and appearance of the area.  The second appeal related to a site at Redgate and land at 

page 5



Planning Committee 16 March 2022 
 

Tesco, Salterton Road, Exmouth which Members had refused on the basis of a loss of 
employment land with Inspector determining that adequate marking had taken place that 

suitable alternative employment was being provided, such that the proposal caused no 
harm. 
 

Members’ attention was drawn to an appeal that was dismissed for 21/
[...]
plication 19/2674/FUL. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 
 

129    21/2167/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Tom Bosworth. 

 
Location: 

Playing Fields, Scalwell Lane, Seaton. 

 
Proposal: 

A compound comprising of a kiosk unit to house data exchange for telecommunications 
(Jurassic Fibre) including concrete slab for placement and timber perimeter fencing. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 

 
130    22/0348/CPL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

page 8



Planning Committee 16 March 2022 
 

 
Applicant: 

Mr Stuart Pyle. 
 
Location: 

19 Coleridge Road, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1TD. 
 
Proposal: 

Lawful Development Certificate for proposed single storey lean-to rear extension. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting) 

E Wragg (Chair) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 

K Bloxham 
C Brown 

A Colman - left the meeting at 1.30pm 
O Davey 
B De Saram 

S Gazzard 
M Howe - left the meeting at 1.40pm 

R Lawrence 
G Pook - left the meeting during the duration of discussions and vote on application 
21/3343/VAR 

G Pratt - left the meeting during the duration of discussions and vote on application 
21/1129/VAR 

P Skinner 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 

J Bonetta 
G Jung 
H Parr 

E Rylance 
I Thomas 

 
Officers in attendance (for some or all the meeting) 

Chris Rose, Development Manager 

Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Ian Winter, Environmental Health Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

D Key 

P Millar 
 

Chairman   Date:  

page 9



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 21/2179/FUL Date Received 04.03.2022 
Appellant: Ms Sanders 
Appeal Site: Brook House  Sowton  Exeter 
[...]
summary: 

The report seeks support for undertaking the Local Development Order (LDO) process with a view 
to the Council adopting a LDO for employment generating uses on the site referred to as Land off 

Long Lane.  This site is one of the four that comprise the Exeter and East Devon Enterprise Zone 
designation with a simplified planning regime being a key part of the offer to accelerate the delivery 
of new commercial development and employment.   

 

The LDO sets out the permitted development and defines the restrictive terms which limit the scope 

of the development and the conditions which need to be met. The draft Order is attached at Appendix 
1. The order will be accompanied by a Design Code which sets out how the development will take 
place. Criteria are set within the Design Code which must be complied with to ensure high quality 

design and prevent adverse impacts from the development. 

 

A Statement of Reasons sets out the background and the justification for the LDO and is attached 
at Appendix 2. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that Committee approve the formal public consultation process for a LDO on 
Land off Long Lane, with delegated authority be given to the Development Manager to finalise and 

agree the consultation draft of the LDO.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Through the adoption of a LDO the Council can encourage appropriate delivery of the site in 
accordance with the aims and objectives set out in East Devon Local Plan 2013 – 2031 and East 
Devon Council Plan 2021 - 2023. 

 

The LDO will reduce the regulatory processes and delays associated with the submission of 

planning applications, encouraging investment into the area and the creation of jobs. The LDO will 
provide a framework for co-ordinating sustainable development of the site to achieve a mixed use 
scheme with good place making whilst minimising the impact u
[...]
ents of not just Article 38, but also 

the EIA Regs 2017. 

 

9.2. All necessary documentation will be placed on the Council’s website and will be 

available for inspection and public consultation for the statutory period of time. 

 

9.3. The draft LDO will be refined in response to comments received during the public 

consultation where these were are considered appropriate.  Once finalised, the LDO 

can be adopted and the Secretary of State will then be informed as soon as practicable 

after adoption. 

 

page 51



East Devon District Council  
 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 

10. Lifetime 

10.1. This LDO takes effect on the date it is adopted by the Council. 

 

10.2. Subject to any subsequent decision by the Local Planning Authority relating to its 

withdrawal, modification or extension, this Order shall expire after 10 years of the date 

of its adoption. 

 

10.3. Once the LDO expires the local planning authority will have three options available; 

 extend the LDO under the same limitations and conditions; 

 provide the LDO and modified the limitations and conditions; or 

 revoke the LDO and return to the established planning system. 

 

10.4. Any development which has commenced (as defined by Section 56 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990) under the provision of the LDO will be allowed to be 

completed within a reasonable time period, in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of the LDO. 

 

11. Monitoring 

11.1. The implementation and uptake LDO will be monitored through the data gathered 

under condition (3) which requires all proposed development details to be submitted to 

the local planning authority. 

 

page 52



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 22/0067/FUL

Applicant Mr Tim Child (East Devon District Council)

Location Land At Queen's Drive
Exmouth

Proposal Permanent use of land, buildings and structures
for the purposes of entertainment, recreation
and leisure.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

22/0067/FUL  

  Committee Date: 13th April 2022 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
22/0067/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
10.03.2022 

Applicant: Mr Tim Child (East Devon District Council) 
 

Location: Land At Queen's Drive Exmouth 
 

Proposal: Permanent use of land, buildings and structures for the 
purposes of entertainment, recreation and leisure. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as East Devon District Council is both the 
applicant and the land owner and an objection has been received to the proposal. 
 
Permission is sought to continue the use of the former recreation area as an 
activity area on a permanent basis following four years of temporary permissions.  
Three activity zones are again proposed - a food and drink area with outside bar 
and seating area together with the siting of catering stalls and cabins; a children's 
play area with associated equipment; and an events space, with a temporary 
marquee which would host a number of organised events. 4 flag poles are also 
proposed.  
 
The site is located adjacent to Queens Drive to the north of the seafront, and is 
within the built up area boundary of Exmouth.  There is a long established history 
of more traditional recreational uses associated with the land, but these have 
ceased in recent years.  The site forms part of the wider regeneration area 
identified within the Local Plan under Strategy 22, and which has been granted 
planning permission for comprehensive redevelopment proposals albeit that on 
this site those permission have now lapsed, other areas of the seafront including 
the water sports centre have been built out.   
 
The East Devon Local Plan supports the provision of tourist and visitor attractions 
under Policy E20 subject to a number of criteria, including the impact on heritage 
assets, the character an
[...]
cula and Tringa nebularia occur on passage. Parts of the 
site are managed as nature reserves by the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds 
and by the local authority. (1a,3a,3b,3c) 
 
 
 
 

page 91



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 21/1546/FUL

Applicant Mr Loveridge

Location British Red Cross Society
South Street
Exmouth
EX8 2SA

Proposal Erection of a three storey building to include 4 x
2 bed flats, office suite, and 2 x front dormers
with associated parking and amenity space
including demolition of existing hall.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 92

Agenda Item 11



 

21/1546/FUL  

  Committee Date: 13th April 2022 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
21/1546/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
15.11.2021 

Applicant: Mr Loveridge 
 

Location: British Red Cross Society, South Street, Exmouth 
 

Proposal: Erection of a three storey building to include 4 x 2 bed flats, 
office suite, and 2 x front dormers with associated parking 
and amenity space including demolition of existing hall 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Planning Committee because the Officer 
recommendation is contrary to the view of Ward Members. 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the former Red 
Cross Society Hall in South Street, Exmouth and its replacement with a new 
development comprising four flats and an office suite.   
 
The brownfield site occupies a sustainable position close to Exmouth town centre 
and adjacent to the Conservation Area. 
 
There is no objection raised to the principle of development in this location and 
the retention of a business use within the proposal is welcomed and considered 
to weigh in favour of the development. 
 
However there is significant concern regarding the scale and form of the proposal 
which is considered to be too large for the site.  Whilst the design details of the 
frontage of th
[...]
anning Authority is not 

satisfied that the size of the proposed dwelling would be commensurate with the 
established functional requirement of the agricultural unit that it would serve. As 
a consequence, the proposal would be contrary to the provisions of Policy H4 
(Dwellings for Persons Employed in Rural Businesses) of the East Devon Local 
Plan. 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
  
East & West Proposed Elevation 18.08.21 

  

page 117



 

21/1860/FUL  

 
Proposed Floor Plans 18.08.21 

   
Location Plan 18.08.21 

  
North & South Proposed Elevation 18.08.21 

   
Proposed roof plans 18.08.21 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 118



Ward Honiton St Michaels

Reference 21/1618/FUL

Applicant Mr Ayhan Adsoy

Location 19 New Street
Honiton
EX14 1HA

Proposal Change of use of ground floor from a mixed use
comprising retail (class A1) and hot food
takeaway (class A5) to use as a hot food
takeaway (class A5) and installation of external
extraction flue (revised proposal to
20/1959/FUL)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 119

Agenda Item 13



 

21/1618/FUL  

  Committee Date: 13th April 2022 
 

Honiton St Michaels 
(Honiton) 
 

 
21/1618/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
24.08.2021 

Applicant: Mr Ayhan Adsoy 
 

Location: 19 New Street Honiton 
 

Proposal: Change of use of ground floor from a mixed use 
comprising retail (class E(a)) and hot food takeaway (Sui 
Generis) to use as a hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) and 
in
[...]
d customers associated with the take-
away, disturbing residents; 

- Longer opening hours would exacerbate the above; 
- Bins are left on the pavement, leading to inconvenience; 
- Impacts associated with the extraction outlet, which is below a bedroom 

window.  
 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
(Only the last 21 years history is listed below)  
 
Reference Description Decision Date 
20/1959/FUL Change of use of ground floor from a 

mixed use comprising retail (class A1) and 
hot food takeaway (class A5) to use as a 
hot food takeaway (class A5) and 
installation of external extraction flue. 
 

Approved  8/4/21 

06/2531/FUL Internal alterations plus rear single storey 
extension. First floor change of use from 
A1 (Shop) to A3 (Restaurant) with related 
operating times 
 

Approved 6/11/06. 

page 124



 

21/1618/FUL  

06/0672/COU Change of use of ground floor from shop 
(class A1) to mixed shop and hot food 
takeaway (class A5). 
 

Approved 2/5/06 

01/P1749 Hanging Sign 
 

Approved 31/10/01 

01/P1441 Change Of Use Back To Retail - New 
Entrance Door & Rear Conservatory 

Approved 5/9/01 

 
 
 
 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies (LP) 
Strategy 6 (Development within Built-up Area Boundaries) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
EN9 (Development Affecting a Designated Heritage Asset) 
 
EN10 (Conservation Areas) 
 
EN14 (Control of Pollution) 
 
E9 (Town Centre Vitality and Shopping Areas) 
 
E10 (Primary Shopping Frontages) 
 
TC2 (Accessibility of New Development) 
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
No draft Neighbourhood Plan is available for Honiton.  
 
Government Planning Documents  
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework 2021) 
  
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is a terraced 2 storey building immediately fronting pedestrian 
pavement on New Street, Honiton.  It is bounded by adjoining dwellings to north, 
northwest and south with others beyond, within a densely developed are
[...]
esign and Local Distinctiveness of the Adopted New East Devon Local Plan 
2013-2031). 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
   

Location Plan 11.01.22 
  
No.1 Proposed Combined 

Plans 
11.01.22 

  
No.2A Proposed Combined 

Plans 
11.01.22 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 139



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 21/3077/FUL

Applicant Ashley and Lisa Taylor

Location Higher Stables
Meeting Lane
Lympstone
Exmouth
EX8 5JJ

Proposal Demolition of three stable buildings and
construction of new dwelling.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 140

Agenda Item 15



 

21/3077/FUL  

  Committee Date: 13th April 2022 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Lympstone) 
 

 
21/3077/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
27.01.2022 

Applicant: Ashley and Lisa Taylor 
 

Location: Higher Stables Meeting Lane 
 

Proposal: Demolition of three stable buildings and construction of 
new dwelling. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the proposal is a departure from the Local 
Plan. 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
stable buildings and the construction of a new dwelling and associated parking 
and amenity area. 
 
The proposal has been submitted as an alternative proposal for a new dwelling on 
a site which benefits from an extant permission for the conversion of the existing 
stable buildings on the site.  Whilst not benefiting from Local P
[...]
dance of doubt.) 
 

3.) Prior to its installation, details (and whereso requested a sample) of the 
vertical timber cladding to be used externally shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
be built in the materials approved. 
(Reason - To ensure that the materials are considered at an early stage and 
are sympathetic to the character and appearance of the area in accordance 
with Policy D1 - Design and Local Distinctiveness of the Adopted East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031.) 

 
 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
0390_CAM_EX_1.0 Location Plan  23.11.21 
0390_CAM_PL_3.1A/West/North   08.02.22 
0390_CAM_PL_3.0A Rev A/South/East  08.02.22 
0390_CAM_PL_2.0A    22.03.22 

page 158


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED

	Appeals decided
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED

	list.appeals in progress apr
	East Devon District Council


	8 Local Development Order
	Planning Committee report - LDO Appendix 1 Order
	Planning Committee report - LDO Appendix 2 SoR

	9 22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	22.0067.F
	22.0067.FUL

	10 21/2830/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	21.2830.F
	21.2830.FUL

	11 21/1546/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	21.1546.F
	21.1546.FUL

	12 21/1860/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY
	21.1860.F
	21.1860.FUL

	13 21/1618/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST MICHAELS
	21.1618.F
	21.1618.FUL

	14 22/0013/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST
	22.0013.F
	22.0013.FUL

	15 21/3077/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	21.3077.F
	21.3077.FUL

	16 21/3060/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	21.3060.F
	21.3060.FUL






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative Planning Committee meeting held oOnline via 

zoom on 13 April 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 1.25 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 
12.40pm and reconvened at 1.05pm. 

 
 

131    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Members were happy to accept the minutes of the consultative Planning Committee held 
on 16 March 2022. 
 

132    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 134. Local Development Order. 
Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Ward Member for Broadclyst. 

 
Minute 135. 22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Ward Member; Land is owned by East Devon 

District Council and an Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 135. 22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Personal, Attended some of the Queens Drive Delivery Group 
meetings and known to the public speaker speaking in support of the application. 

 
Minute 135. 22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor; Ward Member and Member 
of the Queens Drive Delivery Group. 
 

Minute 135. 22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Land is owned by East Devon District Council. 

 
Minute 136. 21/2830/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE. 
Councillors Bruce De Saram, Olly Davey, Philip Skinner, Richard Lawrence, Personal, 

Received lobbying email in respect of this application. 
 

Minute 136. 21/2830/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Personal, Invited to attend a site visit by email but had 
declined. 

 
Minute 137. 21/1546/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Met as Ward Member with the applicant approx 1 
- 2 years ago. 
 

Minute 137. 21/1546/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Olly Davey, Richard Lawrence, Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, 

Received lobbying email in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 137. 21/1546/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 



Planning Committee 13 April 2022 
 

Minute 138. 21/1860/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Colin Brown, Eileen Wragg, Philip Skinner, Richard 

Lawrence, Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Received lobbying email in respect of this 
application. 
 

Minute 140. 22/0013/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST. 
Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Ward Member. 

 
Non-Committee Members 
Minute 136. 21/2830/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE. 

Councillor Geoff Jung, Personal, Ward Member and Cabinet Member with the 
responsibility for Coast, Countryside & Environment; Member of the Joint Committee of 

the Habitat Mitigation for the Exe Estuary and the Pebblebed Heaths; Board Member for 
the Pebblebed Heaths National Nature Reserve and Member of the CPRE. 
 

Minute 138. 21/1860/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY. 
Councillor Peter Faithfull, Personal, Known to the applicant and had conversations about 

the application.  
 

133    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the planning statistics report setting out seven appeal decisions, of 

which five had been dismissed and two allowed. 
 

The Development Manager drew Members’ attention to the two appeals allowed.  The 
first related to planning application 20/0933/OUT – Land South of Underhill Close, 
Lympstone.  The Inspector determined that the proposal would not harm the Green 

Wedge in relation to its character and appearance or encroachment towards Exmouth 
and was of suitable appearance in a sustainable location.  The second related to 

planning application 20/2710/FUL – 2 Brooklyn, Stowford, Sidmouth.  The Inspector 
determined that the proposal was in a sustainable location and that in the absence of 
harm to the character and appearance of the area and the AONB the appeal was 

allowed. 
 

Finally, Members’ noted that although an Enforcement Notice issued to Thorn Park 
Family Golf Centre, Salcombe Regis, had been quashed due to it being incorrectly 
served, it would be correctly served to the appellant again. 

 
134    Local Development Order  

 

The Committee considered the report that sought Members approval for the formal public 
consultation process for the Local Development Order (LDO) on Land off Long Lane.  

The Development Manager advised it was one of four sites to form the East Devon 
Enterprise Zone and would facilitate a maximum of 26,000 sq.m. for new commercial and 

employment development.  He briefly outlined the purpose of the LDO which, if 
approved, allowed development work to be completed without the need for full planning 
permission therefore acting as a tool to speed up the planning process.  Members noted 

that following consultation a final version of the LDO would be brought back to 
Committee for Members to consider. 

 
The Committee were supportive of the detailed report and comments included: 



Planning Committee 13 April 2022 
 

 Clarification sought on whether other LDOs had been approved in the district.  The 
Development Manager confirmed there was no other LDOs relating to a particular site but 
that there was one other LDO in place to carry out infrastructure works to district heating. 

 Support was shown that the LDO would be a step forward to allow commercial 
businesses to grow to create much needed jobs in the area. 

 Reassured that sustainability was detailed as a key aspect of the development 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval that the formal public consultation process for the LDO on Land off Long 
Lane, with delegated authority to be given to the Development Manager to finalise and to 

agree the consultation draft of the LDO. 
 

135    22/0067/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Tim Child. 
 
Location: 

Land at Queen’s Drive, Exmouth. 
 
Proposal: 

Permanent use of land, buildings and structures for the purposes of entertainment, 
recreation and leisure. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 
 

136    21/2830/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Stott. 
 
Location: 

Pine Hollow, Hulham Road, Exmouth, EX8 5DX. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use to a glamping site comprising two glamping pods, a refurbished stable for 

facilities and toilet building, with associated access and parking (retrospective) 
(resubmission of planning reference 21/0856/FUL). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of adoption of the Appropriate Assessment and refusal as per officer recommendation. 

 
137    21/1546/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Loveridge 

 
Location: 

British Red Cross Society, South Street, Exmouth, EX8 2SA. 
 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 13 April 2022 
 

Erection of a three storey building to include four two bed flats, office suite and two front 
dormers with associated parking and amenity space including demolition of existing hall. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of deferral for further negotiation by officers to seek changes to reduce the bulk of the 

building and to amend its design and position to address the concerns raised regarding 
the impact upon neighbour amenity and the size of the parking spaces. 

 
138    21/1860/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Martin Nancekivell. 

 
Location: 

Barrack Farm, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1LE. 
 
Proposal: 

Two storey, four bed, detached, principle farm house with associated parking and 
amenity space. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of adoption of the Appropriate Assessment and deferral for further negotiation by officers 

to reduce the size of the dwelling. 
 

139    21/1618/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST MICHAELS  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Ayhan Adsoy. 
 
Location: 

19 New Street, Honiton, EX14 1HA. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use of ground floor from a mixed use comprising retail (Class A1) and hot 

food takeaway (Class A5) to use as a hot food takeaway (Class A5) and installation of 
external extraction flue (revised proposal to 20/1959/FUL). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 

 
140    22/0013/FUL (Minor) BROADCLYST  

 
Applicant: 

Mr James Leisk. 

 
Location: 

72 Park Lane, Exeter, EX4 9HP. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of a detached dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 



Planning Committee 13 April 2022 
 

Of approval as per officer recommendation but with a change to Condition 6 to reflect the 
submission of plans detailing proposed levels prior to Committee. 

 
141    21/3077/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Ashley & Lisa Taylor. 

 
Location: 

Higher Stables, Meeting Lane, Lympstone, Exmouth, EX8 5JJ. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of three stable buildings and construction of new dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 
 

142    21/3060/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Martin Millmow. 
 
Location: 

Cambridge Cottage, Salcombe Road, Sidmouth, EX10 8PR. 

 
Proposal: 

Construction of single storey side extension. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Of approval as per officer recommendation. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting) 

E Wragg (Chair) 

S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
C Brown 
O Davey 

B De Saram 
D Key 

R Lawrence 
G Pratt 
P Skinner 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
P Faithfull 

N Hookway 
B Ingham 

G Jung 
 



Planning Committee 13 April 2022 
 

Officers in attendance (for some or all the meeting) 

Chris Rose, Development Manager 

Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Frances Wadsley, Project Manager, Planning, Growth, Development & Prosperity 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bonetta 

K Bloxham 
A Colman 

S Gazzard 
M Howe 
G Pook 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


